

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1697

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

PATRICK BARRETT, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CASS COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY L. LARSON, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

VANESSA E. STRAZDAS
Cass County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The district court did not err in ruling that its prior failure to order production of these specific pages of A.F.’s privileged mental health records before trial does not necessitate a new trial.....	29
A. A new trial should only be granted if disclosure of this information before trial would probably have changed the result, or if it would have created a reasonable probability of a different result.	32
1. Even without invited error, it would have been correct to import the newly-discovered-evidence standard referenced in <i>Neiderbach</i> and <i>Ritchie</i>	33
2. If “exculpatory” in section 622.10(4) is read to mirror “favorability” under <i>Brady</i> , then a similar “materiality” requirement should apply: retrial should only be required if a defendant establishes a reasonable probability of a different result.	35
3. At worst, any errors in rulings on the applicability of a statutory privilege would be analyzed under a non-constitutional harmless-error standard.....	42
4. The district court’s findings should receive some amount of deference on appeal.....	46
B. Under any applicable standard or framework, the district court did not err in determining that a new trial was not necessary.	48

1. The Court of Appeals opinion that identified these privileged records and ordered their disclosure has no preclusive effect on arguments on whether the information they contain is new or important..... 48
2. Evidence of A.F.'s delayed disclosure (and his partial disclosures) was already presented at Barrett's trial. Production of records showing A.F.'s initial unwillingness to disclose could not undermine his credibility or change the result..... 52
3. A.F.'s struggle with recall was already apparent in A.F.'s testimony and in his earlier disclosures. Barrett tried to use that to prove A.F. was lying. Evidence of A.F. struggling to recall events in other contexts is not impeaching—it is bolstering.....57
4. References to a school program on sexual abuse prevention education before 2011 do not impeach A.F.'s testimony that he did not really grasp that he had been sexually abused until sixth grade..... 59
5. The DHS note that implied A.F. was a liar would have been irrelevant and unfairly prejudicial. 64
6. Parental opinions about A.F.'s character for truthfulness were already available to Barrett. 65
7. The records do not provide new ammunition for Barrett's defense that A.F. fabricated allegations to influence a custody/visitation dispute between Amanda and Chad. That defense made no sense. 67
8. This was not a whodunit. None of the references to Shawn Williams contradict, impeach, or affect A.F.'s testimony that Barrett sexually abused him..... 69

9. These records are less helpful to Barrett’s defense than inferences he urged jurors to draw about the probable contents of A.F.’s mental health records. Disclosure of these records would have hampered Barrett’s defense by foreclosing those arguments. 72

CONCLUSION 73

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 74

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	36
<i>Hawaii Psych. Soc'y v. Ariyoshi</i> , 481 F.Supp. 1028 (D. Haw. 1979)	38
<i>Kyles v. Whitney</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	35, 39, 41
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	33
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	37, 39
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	32, 35, 37

State Cases

<i>Aguilera v. State</i> , 807 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2011)	59
<i>Cockerham v. State</i> , 933 P.2d 537 (Alaska 1997).....	45
<i>Cornell v. State</i> , 430 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 1988)	59
<i>DeSimone v. State</i> , 803 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2011)	32, 35, 40
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2002).....	31
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003).....	32
<i>Howard v. Porter</i> , 35 N.W.2d 837 (1949).....	72
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 477 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1991)	29
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1991)	66, 67
<i>Jones v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013).....	34, 43
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	29, 31
<i>McMaster v. Iowa Bd. of Psychol. Examiners</i> , 509 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 1993)	38
<i>People v. Boyette</i> , 201 Cal.App.3d 1527 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).....	45

<i>People v. Hammon</i> , 938 P.2d 986 (Cal. 1997)	46, 54
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. College of Osteopathic, Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019)	37
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , No. 17-1814, 2018 WL 6132275 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018)	45, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54
<i>State v. Cashen</i> , 789 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 2010)	36
<i>State v. Compiano</i> , 154 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1967)	47
<i>State v. Cuevas</i> , 288 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1980)	44
<i>State v. Einfeldt</i> , 914 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2018)	65
<i>State v. Ford</i> , No. 08-1190, 2010 WL 2925124 (Iowa Ct. App. July 28, 2010)	30
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 302 P.3d 111 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013)	33
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 297 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 1980)	44
<i>State v. Hallum</i> , 585 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 1998)	30
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	42, 43
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020)	35, 41
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 885 N.W.2d 89 (Wis. 2016)	46
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 490 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1992)	47
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013)	33, 44
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008)	44
<i>State v. Rademacher</i> , 433 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 1988)	50
<i>State v. Retterath</i> , No. 16-1710, 2017 WL 6516729 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2017)	41
<i>State v. Romeo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 1996)	30, 32, 33, 47
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013)	36, 38, 39, 42, 43

<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 554 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1996).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Struve v. Struve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2019).....	34, 43
<i>Tausz v. Clarion-Goldfield Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1997)	34
State Statute	
Iowa Code § 622.10(4)(a)(2)(d).....	49
State Rules	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a)	44
Iowa R. Evid. 5.608(a).....	65
Iowa R. Evid. 5.611(a).....	44
Other Authorities	
Laurie Kratky Doré, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Evidence</i> § 5.501:6(E) ...	72
Clifford S. Fishman, <i>Defense Access to a Prosecution Witness’s Psychotherapy or Counseling Records</i> , 86 OR. L. REV. 1 (2007)...	38
Steven Johnson et al., <i>This is Your Brain on Video Games</i> , DISCOVER (Sep. 19, 2007), https://www.discovermagazine.com/mind/this-is-your-brain-on-video-games	62
